

IN THE INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

HOLISTIC, INC.,

PETITIONERS BELOW, PETITIONERS,

V.

**ICA EFiled: May 24 2023
01:05PM EDT
Transaction ID 70077267**

CASE NO. 23-ICA-39

**ON APPEAL FROM THE WEST
VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN
RESOURCES, BUREAU FOR
MEDICAL SERVICES**

**THE WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT
OF HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES,
BUREAU FOR MEDICAL SERVICES**

RESPONDENT BELOW, RESPONDENT.

**RESPONSE BRIEF ON BEHALF OF THE WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
AND HUMAN RESOURCES, BUREAU FOR MEDICAL SERVICES**

**PATRICK MORRISEY
ATTORNEY GENERAL**

**BRENT WOLFINGBARGER
SENIOR DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL
1900 Kanawha Boulevard, East
Building 1, Room E-26
Charleston, WV 25305**

**GARY L. MICHELS
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
W.Va. State Bar #: 10321
350 Capitol Street
Charleston, WV 25301
gary.l.michels@wv.gov
(304) 352-4243**

***Counsel for Respondent Department of
Health and Human Resources***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

JUSISDICTION.....6

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....6

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT7

ARGUEMENT8

I. Standard of Review8

II. BMS properly suspended all Medicaid payment to the Petitioners.....8

III. BMS did not act arbitrarily or capriciously by suspending Medicaid Payments and the suspension is not an indefinite suspension.....13

IV. BMS did not act arbitrarily or capriciously and provided Petitioners with the required detail of the allegations that led to the suspension of Medicaid payments.....16

CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ABA, Inc. v. Dist. Of Columbia</i> , 40 F. Supp 3d 153 (D.D.C. 2014).....	19
<i>Alcan Rolled Products Ravenswood, LLC v. McCarthy</i> , 234 W.Va. 312, 765 S.E.2d 201 (2013)	8
<i>Alexandre v. Ill. Dept. of Healthcare & Family Services</i> , No. 20 C, 2021 WL 4206792, (N.D. Ill. Sept. 15, 2021).....	17, 18
<i>Amedisys W. Virginia, LLC v. Pers. Touch Home Care of W.Va., Inc.</i> , 245 W. Va. 398, 859 S.E.2d 341 (2021)	8
<i>Bergeron v. Dep’t of Health Servs.</i> , 71 Cal. App. 4th 17, 83 Cal. Rptr. 2d 481 (1999)	11
<i>Consumer Directed Choices, Inc. v. N.Y. State Off. of Medicaid Inspector Gen.</i> , 90 A.D.3d 1271, 935 N.Y.S.2d 352 (2011).....	17
<i>Curry v. W. Va. Consol. Pub. Ret. Bd.</i> , 236 W. Va. 188, 778 S.E.2d 637 (2015)	12
<i>NSCH Rural Health Clinic v. Snyder</i> , 321 So. 3d 565 (Miss. Ct. App. 2020).....	16, 17
<i>Personal Care Products, Inc. v. Hawkins</i> , 635 F.3d 155 (5th Cir. 2011)	19
<i>Pioneer Pipe, Inc. v. Swain</i> , 237 W. Va. 722, 791 S.E.2d 168 (2016)	8, 9
<i>Pressley Ridge Schools, Inc. v. Stottlemeyer</i> , 947 F. Supp. 929 (S.D. W.Va. 1996).....	13, 14, 15
<i>Rehab Ariz., LLC v. Ariz. Health Care Cost Containment Sys.</i> , 2019 WL 1530112 (Ariz. Ct. App. Apr. 9, 2019)	11
<i>Victoria Transcultural Clinical Ctr., VTCC, LLC v. Kimsey</i> , 477 F. Supp. 3d 457 (E.D. Va. 2020)	11
<i>W. Va. Div. of Highways v. Scott</i> , 2023 WL 2365786 (W. Va. App. Ct. Mar. 6, 2023).....	12
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. §1396(a)(30).....	13
42 U.S.C. §1396a(5)	1
42 U.S.C. §1396b(i)(2)(C).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1396.....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1396(a)(37)(B)	13
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Public Law 111-148.....	14
W.Va. Code §9-1-2(n)	2

W.Va. Code §9-7-3(d)	3, 7, 16
West Virginia Code § 51-11-4(b)(4).....	6

Regulations

42 C.F.R. §455.13	2
42 C.F.R. §455.23(b)(2)(ii).....	3, 7, 16
42 C.F.R. § 400	1
42 C.F.R. § 455.23(a).....	14
42 C.F.R. § 455.23(a)(1).....	1, 2
42 C.F.R. § 455.23(b)	2
42 C.F.R. § 455.23(b)(2).....	16
42 C.F.R. § 455.23(e).....	5, 15
42 C.F.R. § 455.23(f).....	12
42 CFR §447.45	2
42 CFR §455.23(c)(1)(ii)	3, 7, 13
42 CFR §455.23(d)(3)(i).....	3, 7, 13
42 CFR §455.23(d)(4).....	3, 4, 7, 13
42 CFR §455.23(e)-(f)	Passim
42 CFR §1007.11(f).....	3, 7, 16
42 CFR § 447.45(f).....	13
42 CFR § 455.23(d)	3, 7, 13
42 CFR §§431.810 and 431.836	2
<i>Medicare, Medicaid, and Children’s Health Insurance Programs; Additional Screening Requirements, Application Fees, Temporary Enrollment Moratoria, Payment Suspensions and Compliance Plans for Providers and Suppliers,</i>	
76 FR 5862-01 (February 2, 2011).....	14
Section 455.23.....	Passim
